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 MISSION
STATEMENT

“To be the Leading Financial Institution providing Services that Enhance the 
Quality of Life of All consistent with Cooperative Principles”

Our Co-operative Identity
A co-operative is an autonomous association of persons

united voluntarily to meet their common economic, social and
cultural needs and aspirations through a jointly-owned and

democratically controlled enterprise.

Our Co-operative Principles
��Voluntary and Open Membership
��Democratic Member Control
��Economic Participation
��Autonomy and Independence
��Education, Training and Information
��Co-operation among Co-operatives
��Concern for the Community

Our Co-operative Values
��Self-Help
��Self-Responsibility
��Democracy
��Equality
��Equity
��Solidarity

Our Values
��Integrity
��Professionalism
��Loyalty 
��Innovation 
��Human Resource Development
��Good Governance
��Responsiveness to Members’ Needs and Environment
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1. a)  A member shall stand when addressing the 
Chair.

 b)  Speeches are to be clear and relevant to the 
subject before the meeting.

2. A member shall only address the meeting when 
called upon by the Chairperson to do so, after which 
he shall immediately take his/her seat.

3. No member shall address the meeting except 
through the Chairperson.

4. A member shall may not speak twice on the same 
subject except:

 a)  The mover of a motion who has the right to 
reply.

 b)  He/she rises to object or to explain (with the 
permission of the Chair).

5. The mover of a “Procedural Motion” (Adjournment, 
Lay on the Table, Motion to Postpone) shall have no 
right of reply.

6. No speeches are to be made after the “Question” 
has been put and carried or negated.

7. A member rising on a “Point of Order” is to state the 
point clearly and concisely.  (A “Pont of Order” must 
have relevance to the “Standing Orders”).

8. a)  A member shall not “call another member to 
order” but may draw the attention to the Chair 
to a “Breach of Order.”

 b)   In no event can a member call the Chair to 
order.

9. A “Question” shall not be put to the vote if a member 
desires to speak on it or move an amendment to 
it, except that a “Procedural Motion: The Previous 
Question”, “Proceed to the Next Business” or the 
Closure: ‘that the Question be now put” may be 
moved at any time.

10. Only one amendment should be made before the 
meeting at one and the same time.

11. When a motion is withdrawn, any amendment to 
it fails.

12. The Chairperson shall have the right to a “Casting 
Vote.”

13. If there is equality of voting on an amendment, and 
if the Chairperson does not exercise his casting 
vote, the amendment is lost.

14. Provision is to be made for protection by the 
��������	
��
�
�����������
������	
�������	���

15. No member shall impute improper motives against 
another member.

STANDING 
ORDERS
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NOTICE and AGENDA

NOTICE
Notice is herby given that the Fourth Annual General Meeting of the National Co-operative Credit 
Union (NCCU) Limited will be held on Sunday, June 15, 2014 at 3:00 pm at the Morne Jaune 
Primary School, Morne Jaune, Commonwealth of Dominica, to consider the following:

AGENDA

1. Credit Union Prayer
2. Welcome Remarks
3. Ascertainment of Quorum
4. Apologies for Absence
5. Adoption of Agenda
6.  President’s Message
7. �������	�����
���
������������������������������rd AGM
8. ������
���
����	��
��������������
9.  Reports:

(a) Board of Directors

(b) Treasurer and Auditor

(c) Credit Committee

(d) Supervisory and Compliance Committee

10.  Elections – Nominations Committee Report
11. �������������������
12. ��������������

(a) Appropriation of Surplus

(b) Appointment of Auditor

13.  ��������
����������
(a) Remarks and Suggestions

(b) Lucky Bird Prizes 

14.  Close of Meeting

____________________
RHODA CELAIRE (MS.)
SECRETARY
For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors
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...the Society’s 

performance was bolstered 

by the increased surplus 

available for distribution 

to its members...

OVERVIEW
Your Board is delighted to report yet another commendable year’s 
performance in which there was growth in many critical areas despite the 
increasing challenges to minimize cost, reduce delinquency to a minimum 
and grow revenue.
 
The issues of reduced demand for loans, excessive liquidity, members’ 
inability, in some instances, to meet their obligations and ever declining 
returns on investments characterized the year in review.  The challenges are 
as a result of the negative impact of the global downturn in economies.

Despite the foregoing, the Society’s performance in this volatile and 
sometimes hostile economic environment was marked by increased market 
share, because we were able to innovate to serve the members and keep 
��������	
��������
����
���������������
�����������
���������

The Society’s surplus was again impacted by the impairment for loss on the 
investment held with Colonial Life Insurance (CLICO Barbados) and British 
American Insurance Company (BAICO). Notwithstanding, the Society’s 
performance was bolstered by the increased surplus available for distribution 
to its members. The surplus for the period in review was $2,693,256 before 
����������������
���
�������������
������������
��������������!"��

Board of Directors Report 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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MEMBERSHIP
During the year under review, the Society 
implemented measures to ensure the growth of 
the Society’s membership and Member Capital.

#��������������������%����������
���&���������
��������
���������������"��������	������������
���
���������%�"��"��'�����*�

+���/��
��&7��;������<��
����	���=��"�>���!�
compared to $2,815,050, an increase of $364,200 
'"��>?�*�������@?����
�
�������������
��������
as compared to 1,829 in the previous year.  Total 
shares issued and paid up to December 31, 2013 
was 63,585.

Table 1 -     SHARE CAPITAL RATE OF GROWTH

 
2013 2012 2011

���������!��
��� $3,179,250 $2,815,050 $2,723,600

No. of Members 37,573 36,261 35,167

��������"
��������!��
�� 12.94% 3.36% 3.62%

��������"
�����������#�
� 3.62% 3.11% 3.03%

�
&'

&*''�'''

&+�'''�'''

&+�*''�'''

&/�'''�'''

&/�*''�'''

&;�'''�'''

&;�*''�'''

/'+; /'+/ /'++

<=>?@+@B@JKVXZ@[V�=\V]@^V\Z@_�@`X_h\K
jV]qZ@_�@JKVXZv@
w_?@_�@xZz{ZXv
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Despite the relatively weak economic conditions, 
the Society was able to realize overall asset 
growth.  The Society’s Total Assets stood 
���=?!@��@������������K���������"���!"��
compared to $382,432,621 as at December 31, 
�!"������
���������%�=���"���"!"�'��@?�*���#������
�����%����������
���&�������
�
��������������%����
����
�
���%��������
���
������	���=�!������!���

as compared to $285,223,345 in the previous 
&�����+�
��������������
���������%�=�"�?"���@��
'���"�*����

The accumulated provision for loan impairment 
	���="��!!?��������
��
���
����������������
����%�
=�>��������>��	�
�����������������?����%�+�����
Assets [Table 2].

   

Table 2-     LOAN AND ADVANCES - 2013
YEARS LOANS PORTFOLIO TOTAL ASSETS

$ $

2013 306,637,032 408,585,722

2012 285,223,345 382,432,621 

2011 259,565,148 355,217,404

�

�
*���������
�����������
�*���������
�����������
�*���������
	����������
	*���������

����������

*���������

���	 ���� ����

<���@�@�@��	
@	
�@��
	
��� ��	
�@���������
���	�@������
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LIQUIDITY MANAGEMENT
The interest bearing liabilities increased to 
=��>�"���>@��	�
���	���=���"�������'��@>�*�
higher than the previous year. The Society 

continued to record steady growth of these 
liabilities which accounted for the increase in 
�����
��������

MEMBERS’ EQUITY

The growth in the Members’ Equity will enhance 
���������������%���������
������/��
��&�����

������������Q<<V7������
�
�&�����������
���

���
�
�
����+����W

�&����	�%����=?��?"��@@��
������������%�K���������!"�����=?>�?!�������
���
���������%�=��>@>�@?>�'��??�*��+�
�����	���
was primarily propelled by increases in retained 
earnings, statutory reserves and share capital.

The member equity comprises of statutory 
reserves, revaluation surplus, various funds, 
retained earnings and Member Share Capital.

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS

Amidst the persistent negative impact of the 
global recession, your Board was able to face the 
challenges with a resolve to ensure the continued 
success of the Society.  Gross interest income 
������������	����=�@���!���?����
���������%�
="�����?���'���?�*��������������
�
��&����

��#����������
���"�!��������������!��������
�������������
��


INDICATORS Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012  
      Increase/(Decrease) 

 $ $ $ %
Savings/Ordinary Deposits 199,406,369 190,331,169 9,075,200 4.77

Fixed Deposits 125,161,097 112,309,485 12,851,612 11.44

Member Retirement Account 27,752,821 27,101,161 651,660 2.40

����
����#������� 6,857,700 6,272,920 584,780 9.32

TOTAL 359,177,987 336,014,735 23,163,252  

��#��������������������!������������
�������������
��

CATEGORY DEC. 2013 DEC. 2012
 $ % $ %
Saving/Ordinary Deposits 199,406,369 55.52 190,331,169 56.64 

Fixed Deposits 125,161,097 34.85 112,309,485 33.42 
Member Retirement 
Account 27,752,821 7.73 27,101,161   8.07

����
����#������� 6,857,700 1.91 6,272,920   1.87 

TOTAL 359,177,987  336,014,735    
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Table 5 -     INCOME TRENDS  2011 - 2013

YEARS GROSS INTEREST INCOME
$

2013 28,370,374

2012 26,703,899

2011 24,547,883

OPERATING COST

+���������X�����
���<�����%�="!��""��!�����������
a marginal increase of $51,841 over the previous 
year.  The desire to minimize cost without 
compromising the level of service to members 
was among the greatest priorities for the year 
leading to increased expense management. 

SURPLUS

Your Society recorded an operating surplus of 
=������>�����
������
���
����������
�
���%���
investments and loans, depreciation, lease hold/
amortization and loan protection. The increase 

in operating surplus was as a result of the fact 
that the income grew at a faster rate than the 
expenses. 

The comprehensive income before appropriation 
	���=���>@��!��������������="�>>��>!����%����
appropriation to reserves in 2012.

LOANS PORTFOLIO

The granting of loans was by far the Society’s 
greatest investment. The composition of the loans 
portfolio is shown at Table 6 and Fig. 4 below:

//�'''�'''
/;�'''�'''

/��'''�'''
/��'''�'''

/��'''�'''
/��'''�'''

/��'''�'''
/��'''�'''

&

�����@���	�	��@��
��	

�
�?@;@B@������@������@/'++B/'+;

/'+;
/'+/
/'++
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��#�������
��������������������������
������

  LOAN CATEGORY 2013
$

2012
$

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

$ %

Personal 70,029,293 65,540,979 4,488,314 6.85

Mortgage 179,983,871 167,627,688 12,356,183 7.37

������� 13,580,700 12,213,033 1,367,667 11.20

Land 22,477,545 21,111,702 1,365,843 6.47

�������� 13,007,082 13,590,229 (583,147)  0.04

����
������ 7,558,542 5,139,713 2,418,829 47.06

DELINQUENCY

The management of delinquency was high on the 
agenda during the year in review.  An increased 
number of members informed of their loss of jobs, 
reduction in earnings and thus, their inability to 
service their commitments as per contract.

Your Society continued to work with the members 
and exhorted them to ensure that loans were 
repaid on time.

DECEASED MEMBERS 
Regrettably, we lost valuable members during the 
year 2013.  We extend our sincere condolences 
to all members who were bereaved as a result of 
the loss of loved ones.

TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT

The commitment to ensure that the Society’s 
employees were adequately trained,  was 
realized by the use of online and face to face 

�

&'
&/'�'''�'''
&�'�'''�'''
&�'�'''�'''
&�'�'''�'''

&+''�'''�'''
&+/'�'''�'''
&+�'�'''�'''
&+�'�'''�'''
&+�'�'''�'''

�������	@ 
������� 
����	� ���� �������� �����
�����

���?@�@B@�����������@��@�����@������	�� /'+;
/'+/
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methods.  Training programmes organized were: 
��CUNA CDP Online                  
��Loan Underwriting
��Fraud Detection                
��Customer/Member Service
��Anti-Money Laundering Legislation             

Two (2) staff members are currently pursuing the 
Loan Underwriters Programme with the Canadian 
Underwriters Association through the Eastern 
Caribbean Home Mortgage Bank.  Several other 
staff members are also pursuing studies with the 
assistance of the Society.

SCHOLARSHIPS

Twelve (12) young persons were awarded full 
scholarships to attend secondary school over a 
����'�*�&�������
���%����/����������!"������
three (3) to attend the Dominica State College.

The total scholarship recipients on full scholarship 
���
���������%�&\����'��*��+���/��
��&�
��������
in excess of $59,000 in the students during the 
year in review. 

CARIBBEAN CONFEDERATION OF CREDIT UNIONS 
(CCCU) ANNUAL CONVENTION & ANNUAL 
GENERAL MEETING

The Society was represented at the 56th Annual 
International Convention and 42nd   Annual 
General Meeting of the Caribbean Confederation 
of Credit Unions (CCCU) which was held in 
Panama under the theme “The Credit Union 
Difference: Members Matter Most.”

The Society’s was represented by a total of nine 
'>*��%�������������'�*����������%����%%���������
<�
�%�]^��
�
���X%�����

WORLD CONFEDERATION OF CREDIT UNIONS

+���/��
��&�	���������������%�������������
������
the World Council of Credit Unions Conference 
held in Ottawa, Canada.  The Conference which 
brought together over 2,300 persons from around 
the globe provided an opportunity for networking, 
visiting other credit unions, attendance and  
participation in discussions and presentations 
on many issues of importance to Credit Unions 
including; Foreign Account Tax Compliance 
Act (FATCA) enacted by the United States 
government, Emerging Trends in Governance 
and Challenging the Barriers to Credit Union 
Growth.

The Society was represented by three (3) 
K
������������	�����������<�
�%�]^��
�
���X%������
Mr. Aylmer A. Irish.

    

OECS CREDIT UNIONS SUMMIT

The 11th Annual OECS Credit Unions Summit 
convened in St. Kitts under the theme “Innovation 
– Co-operation – Integration: Strategies for a 
Successful Co-operative Movement.”  

The Society was represented by a total of 
����������'"�*��%�����������	��'�*����������%�
the Young Action Club of the Vieille Case Branch.

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

At the 3rd Annual General Meeting held at the St. 
Luke’s Primary School in Pointe Michel on 

Wednesday, May 8, 2013, the following Directors 
were elected to serve for a three (3) year term 
namely:
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�� Mr. Dexter Ducreay
�� Mr. Michael Augustine   
�� Mr. Alganan Degallerie
�� Mr. Bernard Francis
�� Mrs. Janice Jean-Jacques Thomas

Mrs. Magdalene Bontiff-Honore was elected to complete the unexpired term of Mr. Cletus Joseph who 
resigned on March 25, 2013.

Table 7 - MEETINGS ATTENDANCE RECORD Jan. 2013 – Dec. 2013

DIRECTORS ��������������
MEETINGS

����!��
�����������
   MEETINGS

JOINT COMMITTEE
MEETINGS

  Total
Called 

Meetings 
Attended

Excused
Total

Called 
Meetings
Attended

Excused
Total

Called
Meetings 
Attended

Excused

Michael Augustine  - President 12 12 0 2 2 0 6 6 0

Dexter Ducreay   - V. President 12 12 0 2 1 1 6 4 2

Rhoda Celaire    -  Secretary 12 12 0 2 2 0 6 6 0

Fevrier Valmond   - Treasurer 12 6 6 2 2 0 6 6 0

Bernice Matthew 12 11 1 2 2 0  6 5 1

Janice Jean-Jacques Thomas 12 8 4 2 2 0 6 5 1

Celia Delauney 12 10 2 2 2 0 6 6 0

Vernice Bellony 12 11 1 2 2 0 6 4 2

Marileen Hypolite 12 10 2 2 2 0 6 6 0

Bernard Francis 12 9 3 2 2 0 6 5 1

Alganan Degallerie 12 10 2 2 2 0 6 6 0

Carlisle Jno Baptiste 12 12 0 2 1 1 6 5 1

Magdalene Bontiff-Honore 
[To complete unexpired term of Cletus Joseph 
who resigned on March 25, 2013]

� 6 1 2 1 1 3 3 0

SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY & COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT

The Cadence Lypso competition held for the 
second year was another huge success, with the 
sponsorship of several business houses.

The objectives of the Cadence Lypso show; 
preserving the music culture, rejuvenating the 
musical art form and exposing and cultivating 

young talented persons continues to be the 
driving force.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

The NCCU is poised to provide improved facilities 
to bring greater value to the members when its 
�^����
��������������
����%�����}����X%��������
Roseau Branch will be completed later this year.

The building will provide additional space and 
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privacy for the member to transact business.  The 
facility will house an additional ATM and card 
centre, along with a training room.

In an effort to continue the process of improved 
services to a greater number of Credit Union 
Members at additional locations, your Board has 
favourably considered the transfer of assets from 
Castle Bruce and South Eastern Co-operative 
Credit Unions and this will be brought to you, 
����������������~
������
����
������������
������
near future. 

It is of paramount importance that the Society 
repositions itself to face the challenges and 
fallout which may occur with the implementation 
of the US Government  - Foreign Account Tax 
Compliance ACT (FATCA), which is expected 
��������������������
��������
��������
�����
	
���
����&��
�������������������/��
��&�

Notwithstanding the above, we will redouble our 
resolve to reduce cost of operation, improve the 
�%��
���&�	
���	�
�������
������������
����	�
���
mitigation of risk will continue to be a guiding 
principle.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Your Board wishes to thank management and 
staff for their demonstrated commitment to the 
ideals of the Society.

Appreciation is extended to the Supervisory & 
Compliance and Credit Committees for their 
commitment to serve the Society. 

You, our valued members, through your loyal 
patronage have once again ensured the success 
of the Society and we are indeed grateful.

We continue to solicit your support as we 
endeavor to face the challenges which lie ahead 
and express our sincerest gratitude.

______________________
MICHAEL AUGUSTINE
PRESIDENT
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
For the Year Ended Dec. 31, 2011 to Dec. 31, 2013

2013 2012 2011
Statement of Financial Position: $’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS    
    Cash and Bank Balances 9,041 9,776 11,148
    Investments held to Maturity    
         Available for Sale 57,411 52,615 59,854
    Original Loans (Net) 293,633 273,162 248,320
    Property, Plant and Equipment 23,830 22,373 11,731
    Other Shares 6,032 6,499 7,020
    Statutory Reserve Deposits 18,638 18,007 17,144

408,586 382,433 355,217

LIABILITIES
    Savings/Ordinary Deposits 199,406 190,331 183,662
    Term Deposits 125,161 112,309 102,385
    Member Retirement Account 27,753 27,101 25,566
    Others 6,858 6,273 7,208
 359,178 336,014 318,821

EQUITY
    Share Capital 3,179 2,815 2,724
    Statutory Reserve 14,738 14,186 13,783
    Other Reserves 15,056 14,865 6,781
    Retained Surplus 16,435 14,552 13,107
 49,408 46,418 36,395
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND 
APPROPRIATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

 2013 2012
$’000 $’000

Interest Income 28,370 26,704
Interest Expense (12,109) (11,555)
Net Interest Income 16,261 15,159
Other Income 1,013 1,045
Operating Income 17,274 16,194
Other Operating Costs 10,611 (10,600)
Net Operating Income 6,663 5,594
Other Expenses 3,569 (3,636)
Surplus before Appropriations 3,094 1,958
 

FINANCIAL STATISTICS 
IN PERCENTAGE

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

2013 2012
% %

Asset Growth 6.83 6.60
Loans & Advances Growth (Net) 7.51 10.00
Savings and Deposits Growth 4.77 3.63
Fixed Deposits Growth 11.44 9.69
Member Retirement Account Growth 2.4 6.01
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Management 
For the year ended December 31, 2013

Aylmer A. Irish
�������	�
���
�����
��

Mc Dowill Paul
����
������������������

Curth Charles
����
����������������������

Mc Dowill PPaul
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Valda Sweeney
����
��������������������

Theresa Royer
����
������������������������

Juliana Cuffy
 !"���������
�����
���������#�
�!$�
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Treasurer’s Report 
For the year ended December 31, 2013

Overview
�����������������������������������
������
�
����%�&�
��<���
��V�
���
for the year ended December 31, 2013. It has been three (3) years 
since the formation of National Co-operative Credit Union. Despite 
the vagaries of the challenging economic conditions, it is indeed a 
proud moment to assure you, the members, that the National Co-
������
���<���
��V�
�������
��������
���&���
�������
�������
����
growing stronger from year to year. 

+�
������
�
��������
������	���
���������������&�
��;������7�
commitment and loyalty to the Credit Union. Members’ Shares 

����������
��
������&��&�=��?��!!����"��>?��
���!"�����������
���=>"�?�!����������
���!"���

...the National 

Cooperative 

Credit Union 

remains 

financially 

sound...

FFo

O
���
fo
si
th
pr
��
gr

+�
co

�
��



National Co-operative Credit Union Ltd Annual Report 2013 19

A summary of the major performance indicators are highlighted below.

Table 1 – Performance Indicators for 2013

INDICATORS
2013 2012 Increase/(Decrease)

$ $ $ %

Assets ?!@��@������ 382,432,621 26,153,101 6.84 

Shares ��"�>���!� 2,815,050       364,200 12.93 

Members Savings/Deposits 199,406,369 190,331,169 ���>�!����!!� ?����

Loans (Gross) �!������!��� 285,223,345 ��"�?"���@�� ����

Gross Income 29,383,863 ����?>��@!�    1,634,583 5.89 

Surplus Income before other Comprehensive Income 2,693,256 "�>���@�"� ����������?��� ������

Given less than favorable economic conditions for 
the year 2013, it was no surprise that the Loans 
portfolio grew at a slightly lower rate compared 
����!"����#�����������%����������
���&�����!"���
��������������%��
�����	��&�=�"�?"���@����������
������!"��������������>�@>�����	���
���!"��
over 2011. 

+��������
����������
���������������������
�
��
������
��������
�����\���%���
���������%���
the year under review. Many Institutions made 
additional provisions of large amounts to cover 
���
�W
��������������
�
��������������������
zero and in some cases losses were reported. 
Operating in the same environment, your Credit 
Union was not immune to these challenges. We 

therefore continued to review our lending policies, 
improved the recovery processes and ensured 
that provisions were adequate for present and 
future loan losses.

Provision for Loan Impairment totaled $1,011,209 
for the year ended December 2013. Additional 
provisions were made for Impaired Investment 
in CLICO and BAICO which totaled $1,609,119 
taking total provisions to $2,620,328.

+������������
����������&�=���"��
��
���������@?���
���=?!@��@�������
�
�������&����
�����
�	��+���
increase was mainly due to increase in earning 
assets – loans and liquid investments.
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��	����������
�����������	���������
��������safety and soundness. 

Fig 1. Provisions and Equity
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Net worth being a key indicator to soundness 
�����������=?>�?��
��
�������"��!>���%��������������
compared to $46.4 million in 2012. Your Credit 
Union remained steadfast in its efforts to increase 
the value of the Member’s ownership.

�#����
������;������7�]W

�&��%���?���	���
���
�����
���!"�����������������?����
���!"���

The Society recorded Surplus before other 
Comprehensive Income of $2,693,256 for the 
�����
���&�����!"������
���������%�=����?������
��������������������
�
�������
���&����

Outlook
+��������
������%���������%�����/��
��&�
��
evidence of its safety and soundness.  The 
�����
���&�����!"?�
����
����^���������������
further challenges to the Society as the level 
�%��
W

�
�&�
�����������
������~�������
�
������
increase and the world’s economy struggles 

with growth. Hence, we continue to rely on you, 
the members, for your continued loyalty and 
����
���������	�����
�����������������������
���
institution, providing services that enhance 
the quality of life of all, consistent with our Co-
operative principles.  

Conclusion & Acknowledgement
I wish to express thanks to management and 
���%%�%������
��
��
�
����%%�������������
����
for the excellent service offered to the entire 
membership. Special thanks to the Board and 
Committees for their unwavering support and 
���
��������
�
������������
���&�����������&�
�
our loyal members.

_____________________
Fevrier Valmond
Treasurer
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Statement of Financial Position 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Statement of Income and Appropriation 
For the year ended December 31, 2013



24 National Co-operative Credit Union Ltd Annual Report 2013

St
at

em
en

t o
f C

ha
ng

es
 in

 E
qu

ity
 

F
o

r 
th

e
 y

e
a

r 
e

n
d

e
d

 D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r 

3
1,

 2
0

13



National Co-operative Credit Union Ltd Annual Report 2013 25

Statement of Cash Flow 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013



50 National Co-operative Credit Union Ltd Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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Credit Committee Report 
For the year ended December 31, 2013

The Credit Committee of the National Co-operative Credit Union (NCCU) Limited is pleased to report on 
activities of the Committee for the period ending December 2013 as per the Co-operative Societies Act No. 
2 of 2011.  The Committee  comprised of thirteen (13) members, whose names are listed in Table 1 below.  

Table 1 – Credit Committee Meeting Attendance Jan. 2013 – Dec. 2013

NAMES
Loan Review

Meetings 
!��������

Loan Review
Meetings 
Attended

Joint Committee 
Meetings

!��������

Joint Committee 
Meetings

   Attended
Ms. Isabella Prentice 41 24 6  3
Mrs. Maria Etienne-Pascal 41 36 6  5
Ms. Shirlyn Pond 43 45 6  5
Ms. Kay Fontaine 43 32 6  6
Mr. Augustus Lewis �� 26 6  4 
Ms. Priscilla Panthier �� �� 6 4
Mrs. Julie Shillingford-Durand 43 33 6 5
Mrs. Josephine Dublin 39 23 6 3
Dr. Damien Dublin 40 29 6 5
Mr. Philbert Joseph 39 25 6 3
Mr. Darius Polydore 39 34 6 6
Ms. Roanna Joseph 43 29 6 6
Mr. George Maxwell
[Co-opted in May 2013 to complete 
unexpired term of Mr. Nathaniel Isaac]

15 14 2 2
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#��������%��	���&\����'��*���������
�	�����
����
scheduled during the period were cancelled.

The year under review, proved to be a 
challenging year in dealing with members’ 
�����
�����W
�������+���<���
���������
�
���
�������
����
����
����W
�����%����������
����
consolidation and additional amounts on 
mortgage loans to complete new dwellings.  
+���<���
�����
���	�����%������
%��
��������
���
times that exist; however, it is felt that in some 
cases, members compromise themselves with 
underestimated bills of quantities only to have 
to stretch themselves further by sourcing more 
funds on very limited resources. 

Members should seek to inform themselves of the 
services offered at the Credit Union by visiting the 

institution and attending the outreach meetings 
where staff and volunteers make themselves   
available to hear their concerns and answer their 
questions. In that way they can be more educated 

����~
�����
����������
������
�
����������������
burden themselves with debts  from numerous 
lending agencies and in the end come to the 
credit union. We as members  must trust our 
Credit  Union’s Motto of “ People Helping People”.

The attached data sheet gives a summary of 
number and categories of loans reviewed under 
the period ending December 31, 2013. Total loans 
considered for the period under review totaled 
@!@!���������������!���
�
����!"����������
increase.  

��#���
���
��������������������������
�������#��!����
���
��������
�������������������� 

LOAN CATEGORY 2013
$

2012
$

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

$ 
%

Personal 70,029,293 65,540,979 4,488,314 6.85

Mortgage 179,983,871 167,627,688 12,356,183 7.37

������� 13,580,700 12,213,033 1,367,667 11.20

Land 22,477,545 21,111,702 1,365,843 6.47

�������� 13,007,082 13,590,229 (583,147)  --

����
������ 7,558,542 5,139,713 2,418,829 47.06
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During the period under review the following 
categories experienced a decrease in  the 
numbers sourced:

��]W

������ � � ���
��#��
�
��
�������� � �"�
���������^������� � � �"�
��

whilst the following saw positive growth:
��Q�	�?�Q�	� � � "���
��������	�
���V�]���� � ���"�
���
�
����� � ��� ���?�

The new loan category ‘Now 4 Now’ appeared to 
have gained ground in the very competitive new 
‘easy cash access’ market.  NCCU has found a 
way to attract its members in this very competitive 
market.  We applaud the organization for taking 
this initiative to satisfy the members.

‘Learn while you Earn’ has continued to thrive 
as the 2013 showed that members were still 
making use of this loan facility.  It is hoped that 
the members of NCCU would continue to make 
use of the services available and help to build the 
Society in order that it maintains its competitive 
����������������������
���
���
�
�
��������
���
������������
��������
����
���������	���
������&�
experience.

����
�����������
���������������	���	�
forward are:

��Training sessions be organized for 
��������
�������
��������������

��/���
��
�������
�
���%��������X%���������
�����������
���%��
���&�

��Guidelines on new loan categories 
especially the risky short term loans.

��Provision of specialized training to staff 
for more effective monitoring, especially 
of mortgage loans and valuations of 
buildings.

��Outreach programmes for members to 
foster greater collaboration and ensure 

common understanding of loan policies 
and requirements.

The Committee was represented at the 11th 
OECS Credit Unions Summit held in St. Kitts by:

��Ms. Priscilla Panthier,
��Mr. Augustus Lewis and
��Dr. Damien Dublin.  

The Committee’s representatives presented a 
written report to the NCCU.

At the Caribbean Confederation of Credit Unions 
56th Annual International Convention & 42nd  

Annual General Meeting held in Panama in 
August 2013, the Committee was represented by:

��Ms. Roanna Joseph and 
��Ms. Shirlyn Pond.   

The Committee was also represented at training 
sessions organized by the Dominica Co-operative 
Societies League in 2013.

The Credit Committee encourages members to 
practice thrift and avail themselves of the wide 
range of services offered by the NCCU.  

The Committee takes this opportunity to thank 
members for their continued commitment to the 
organization.  Also, the Committee expresses its 
����
�
����������<�
�%�]^��
�
���X%�������������
;��������#��
���X%������������K�����������
Management, Staff, Board of Directors and 
Supervisory & Compliance Committee for their 
collaboration during 2013.

....................................... 
�!�������������
�
CHAIRPERSON
�������������������������
����� 
COMMITTEE
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SUMMARY OF LOANS APPROVED 
BY THE CREDIT COMMITTEE AND MANAGER FOR NCCU
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31ST 2013 & 2012

LOANS APPROVED IN 2013

BY THE MANAGER ON BEHALF 
OF THE CREDIT COMMITTEE

DIRECTLY BY THE CREDIT 
COMMITTEE

TOTAL APPROVED BY THE 
CREDIT COMMITTEE

LOANS

NO. AMOUNT NO. AMOUNT NO. AMOUNT

BLDG. CONSTRUCTION & PURCHASE 122  $2,360,264.40 192  $20,646,943.74 314  $23,007,208.14 

LAND 94  $3,481,091.16 17  $1,638,216.09 111  $5,119,307.25 

DEBT CONSOLIDATION HR/CC 26  $946,935.48 22  $436,951.94 48  $1,383,887.42 

DEBT CONSOLIDATION 608  $4,923,419.17 159  $2,281,431.33 767  $7,204,850.50 

BUSINESS 164  $2,022,583.26 14  $3,603,371.69 178  $5,625,954.95 

EQUIPMENT 36  $347,781.47 3  $29,125.89 39  $376,907.36 

TRAVEL 114  $780,282.83 11  $101,917.69 125  $882,200.52 

AGRICULTURAL LAND 10  $98,215.52 0  $- 10  $98,215.52 

MOTOR VEHICLE - AGRICULTURE 0  $- 0  $- 0  $- 

MOTOR VEHICLE - PRIVATE 219  $4,391,071.97 22  $759,080.94 241  $5,150,152.91 

HOUSE HOLD GOODS 59  $348,437.58 13  $147,683.00 72  $496,120.58 

DWELLING HOUSE REPAIR 253  $2,676,925.55 7  $255,701.29 260  $2,932,626.84 

EDUCATION 145  $1,025,832.77 18  $675,151.34 163  $1,700,984.11 

AGRICULTURAL EXPENSES 52  $107,820.37 0  $- 52  $107,820.37 

DOMESTIC 3169  $9,263,139.48 53  $286,664.36 3222  $9,549,803.84 

MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIRS 113  $642,447.04 11  $71,055.98 124  $713,503.02 

LEGAL EXPENSES 16  $122,655.18 2  $14,617.31 18  $137,272.49 

LINE OF CREDIT 322  $1,225,968.21 1  $10,000.00 323  $1,235,968.21 

LEARN WHILE U EARN 24  $90,460.15 0  $- 24  $90,460.15 

NOW FOR NOW 1913  $5,020,774.25 0  $- 1913  $5,020,774.25 

MEDICAL 76  $578,665.34 0  $- 76  $578,665.34 

TOTAL 7535  $40,454,771.18 545  $30,957,912.59 8080  $71,412,683.77 
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LOANS APPROVED IN 2012

BY THE MANAGER ON BEHALF OF THE 
CREDIT COMMITTEE

DIRECTLY BY THE CREDIT 
COMMITTEE

TOTAL APPROVED BY     
THE CREDIT COMMITTEE

COMPARATIVE
INCREASE/DECREASE

OVER 2012

NO. AMOUNT NO. AMOUNT NO. AMOUNT AMOUNT %

274  $2,928,813.69 426  $24,831,779.12 700  $27,760,592.78  $(4,753,384.64) -17%

93  $3,886,007.86 14  $861,033.96 107  $4,747,041.85  $372,265.40 8%

253  $1,108,669.00 56  $346,452.41 309  $1,455,121.41  $(71,233.99) -5%

591  $4,432,077.99 102  $1,636,295.18 693  $6,068,373.17  $1,136,477.33 19%

162  $2,093,329.82 34  $1,551,016.24 196  $3,644,346.06  $1,981,608.89 54%

38  $331,910.93 2  $156,793.80 40  $488,704.73  $(111,797.37) -23%

160  $932,824.08 10  $78,352.23 170  $1,011,176.31  $(128,975.79) -13%

3  $11,776.09 2  $112,642.39 5  $124,418.48  $(26,202.96) -21%

0  $- 0  $- 0  $-  $- 0%

183  $3,266,482.62 44  $1,415,124.20 227  $4,681,606.82  $468,546.09 10%

74  $374,269.83 10  $65,628.52 84  $439,898.35  $56,222.23 13%

233  $2,289,488.21 11  $180,699.33 244  $2,470,187.54  $462,439.30 19%

213  $1,465,106.88 34  $589,555.06 247  $2,054,661.94  $(353,677.83) -17%

65  $95,032.37 0  $- 65  $95,032.37  $12,788.00 13%

3314  $9,059,837.54 77  $325,112.94 3391  $9,384,950.48  $164,853.36 2%

107  $507,611.68 7  $45,018.75 114  $552,630.43  $160,872.59 29%

21  $103,337.96 3  $69,665.10 24  $173,003.06  $(35,730.57) -21%

126  $665,118.71 0  $- 126  $665,118.71  $570,849.50 86%

17  $49,713.80 1  $10,000.00 18  $59,713.80  $30,748.35 51%

762  $2,126,084.00 0  $- 762  $2,126,084.00  $2,894,690.00 136%

79  $397,530.09 5  $76,756.00 84  $474,286.09  $104,379.25 22%

6768  $36,125,023.15 838  $32,351,925.23 7606  $68,478,848.00  $2,935,735.39 4.3%
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Supervisory and 
Compliance 
Committee Report 
For the year ended December 31, 2013

Pursuant to Section 66 (1) (f) of the Co-operative Societies Act No. 2 of 2011, the Supervisory and Compliance 
Committee is pleased to report on its activities for the year under review.  Members serving on the Committee 
were:
Mr. Ian-Michael Anthony - Chairperson   
Mr. Clement Marcellin Jr. - Deputy Chairperson
Mr. Mervyn Dailey - Secretary
Mr. Festus Dalrymple - Assistant Secretary
Mr. Augustus Etienne - Member
Mr. Jason R. Francis - Member
Mrs. Cynthia Joseph - Member
Mr. Rupert Lance - Member
Mr. David E. Maximea - Member
Ms. Linda Gonzalez-Peltier - Member
Ms. Ingrid Roosburg - Member
Ms. Esther Shillingford – Member
Ms. Nadette Williams – Member
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The following table provides a record of the attendance of members at regular and special meetings of the 
committee.

Committee Members Meetings 
!��������

Regular
Meetings 
Attended

Joint 
Committee 
Meetings

Meetings 
Cancelled

Excused/ 
Absent 

Anthony, Ian-Michael 24 20 3 3 1/0
Dailey, Mervyn 24 19 3 3 2/0
Dalrymple, Festus S. 24 20 3 3 1/0
Etienne, Augustus  C. 24 "� 3 3 4/0
Francis, Jason R. 24 16 3 3 4/1
Gonzalez-Peltier, Linda 24 "� 3 3 4/0
Joseph, Cynthia R. 24 21 3 3 0/0
Lance, Rupert S. 24 20 3 3 1/0
Marcellin, Clement Jr.  24 18 3 3 3/0
Maximea, David E. 24 18 3 3 2/1
Roosburg, Ingrid  Y. 24 20 3 3 1/0
Shillingford, Esther C. 24 20 3 3 1/0
Williams, Nadette J. 24 "� 3 3 2/2

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ACTIVITIES

During the course of the year, a number of 
activities were undertaken with a view to ensuring 
that the Society’s business was being conducted 
�%%���
���&������%��
����&���#����
����%�����
����
was held and visits were undertaken to the 
various branches of the Society.  However, in an 
effort to curtail cost, most of the regular meetings 
	����������������}����X%����
�������
���+���
following were among the main activities pursued 
by the Committee during the review period:

�� The Minutes of meetings of the Board of 
Directors (BOD) were examined. 

�� Reports of the Credit Committee, 
<����
�����X%������������������#
�
����
were reviewed.

�� Reports on Delinquent Loans were 
examined.

�� Cash counts were conducted at all the 
branches. 

�� +���#���
�������������������%�/��%%�	����
examined. 

�� Random checks were conducted on the 
#���
�������������������%���������

In addition to the regular meetings of the 
Committee, members attended Outreach 
Meetings organized by management.  Three 
(3) members of the Committee were part of 
the Society’s delegation which attended the 
OECS Credit Unions Summit, held in St. Kitts 
and two (2) members attended the Caribbean 
Confederation of Credit Union (CCCU) 
Conference held in Panama. The Supervisory 
and Compliance Committee was also represented 
on the Cadence Lypso Show Organizing 
Committee. 

As required by Section 66 (3) of the Co-operative 
Societies Act No. 2 of 2011, members of the 
Supervisory and Compliance Committee attended 
meetings of the Board of Directors as observers, 
while three (3) evaluation meetings were held 
with the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 69 
of the said Act.
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INTERNAL STRUCTURE

In an effort to better coordinate/facilitate the work 
of the Committee and to achieve a higher degree 
�%��%��
���&�����
������%��
�\����
������	����
set up to wit:

�� Securities
�� Human Resource 
�� Information Technology
�� Finance
�� Projects
�� Legal and Compliance

Meetings were held with the Compliance 
X%���������^��
����������
�	��
��	��~�
schedule and reports.  Securities were checked 
at all the branches and, where necessary, 
recommendations were made in relation thereto.  

The Committee met with a representative of 
the Financial Services Unit (FSU) to discuss 
the report it had submitted to the Board of 
Directors, following its examination of the NCCU 
in early January 2013. The recommendations 
contained in the subject report of the FSU 
were subsequently discussed with the Board of 
Directors at one of the meetings convened by 
the committee for the purpose of evaluating the 
Board of Directors.    

HUMAN RESOURCE AND TRAINING

During the past year, a number of training 
opportunities were made available to staff 
and volunteers by CUNA, FSU, DCSL and 
NCCUL on: 

�� Continued Professional Development
�� Business Plan Preparation
�� Marketing for Small Business
�� Role and Responsibility of the Supervisory 

and Compliance Committee
�� Anti-Money Laundering
�� Improving Communication Skills

�� Understanding and Interpreting Financial 
Statements

The Committee is pleased to report that a number 
of staff members and volunteers took advantage 
of these training opportunities.

In preparation for the reporting requirements 
of the United States’ Foreign Account Tax 
Compliance Act (FATCA), the Committee, as 
part of the implementation team, met with the 
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oversight strategies.   

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
From its examination/review of Minutes 
of meetings of the Board of Directors, 
the Committee made observations and 
recommendations that were deemed relevant in 
the circumstances.  Concern was expressed by 
the Committee to the Board of Directors regarding 
the size and make-up of the delegation which 
attended the OECS Credit Unions Summit in St. 
Kitts.  It was felt that—because of the educational 
nature of the summit—it would have been more 
prudent to have included some staff members 
among the delegation with a smaller number 
of Directors.  In light of this, the Committee 
recommended that the Board implements a policy 
to guide the Society’s representation at future 
summits and conferences. 

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
V�����
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conducted at all branches, in addition to the end-
of-year cash count which was conducted together 
with the External Auditor.  No irregularities were 
discovered during these Cash Counts.
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Reports from Management, Credit Committee, 
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reviewed and all pertinent issues and concerns 
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and Volunteers were examined and random 
checks were conducted on members’ accounts.

The Committee is concerned that loan application 
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cumbersome task in this technological age.  
While it recognizes the challenges involved in 
the computerization of the application form, the 
Committee recommends that, in the interest of 
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seek to achieve this in the quickest possible time.  
Standardization would also serve to minimize 
some of the anomalies that exist presently, 
especially with the section of the current form 
relating to personal expenditure.

PHYSICAL PLANT

The Committee is pleased that the improvement 
works on the St. Paul Branch building have 
been completed and that some of the physical 
constraints faced by staff and members have 
been eased.  With regards to the Roseau Branch 
expansion project, the Committee was not initially 
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site manager.  The Committee is, however, happy 
to report that—based on its recommendations—
there has since been improvements in the 
reporting.

LOOKING AHEAD

�� More visits to branches 
�� Continue working in sub-committees
�� ;��
���
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����������&

CONCLUSION

The Supervisory and Compliance Committee 
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effective functioning of the Society.  It is, in 
effect, the watchdog of the Society and thus, 
its scope of work is extremely wide.  To ensure 
that the Society functions in accordance with the 
provisions of the Dominica Co-operative Societies 
Act No. 2 of 2011, the Co-operative Societies 
Regulations, and the By-Laws No. 1 of 2012, the 
Committee has to examine the functioning of all 
the facets of the Society’s operations. 
 
This entails the in-depth examination of the 
functioning of various parts of the organization 
and perusal of a variety of documents generated/
processed in the course of operations.  In all this, 
a dedicated and committed team of volunteers 
is essential. Additionally, the cooperation of 
volunteers from other committees, as well as staff 
and the general membership is critical.  Hence, 
the fact that the Committee was able to achieve 
most of its targets is testimony to the cooperation 
received from the various stakeholders. 

Accordingly, the Committee wishes to thank 
the Board of Directors, Credit Committee, 
Management, staff and members who facilitated 

���	��~�
���!"�������
�������������������������
�
���
relationship and level of support will continue in 
the future.

..............................................
IAN-MICHAEL ANTHONY 
CHAIRMAN
������������������������
SUPERVISORY AND COMPLIANCE 
COMMITTEE
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The Nominations Committee met at the Society’s 
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volunteers to serve on the Board of Directors, 

Credit Committee and Supervisory & Compliance 

Committee.

The Society’s members were invited through 

media advertisements to nominate persons who 

are eligible and willing to serve as volunteers.

The Nominations Committee was appointed 

by the Board of Directors in accordance with 

the Society’s By Laws 59(a).  The Committee 

comprised:

��Mr. Carlisle Jno Baptiste – Chairperson

��Mr. Bernard Francis

��Mrs. Maria Etienne-Pascal

��Ms. Nadette Williams

��Mr. Aylmer A. Irish

The Committee ensured that all nominees were 

in good standing and able to serve.  In the due 

diligence process, the Section 53(4) of the 

Co-operative Societies Act No. 2 of 2011 and 

Financial Services Act No. 18 of 2008, Section 
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to determine eligibility of persons nominated to 

serve on the Board and other Committees.

Nominations 
Committee Report 
For the year ended December 31, 2013
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The Committee makes the following nominations for three (3) persons to serve a three (3) year term on the 
Board and Committees as follows:
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Mrs. Vernice Bellony
-  A Stalwart of the Credit Union Movement.

Three (3) years

Mr. Wallace Williams
��������	
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- He is a young and vibrant member involved in NCCU activities.

Three (3) years

Mrs. Magdalene Bontiff-Honore
���������������
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Three (3) years

Supervisory & Compliance Committee Term

Mr. Mervyn Dailey
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Three (3) years

Mr. Rupert Lance
      -  Retired Secondary School Teacher

Three (3) years

Ms. Evadney Esprit
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������  Three (3) years  

Credit Committee Term

Mr. George Maxwell
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- He has a background in Economics and Finance.

Three (3) years

Ms. Priscilla Panthier
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Ms. Kay Fontaine
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Three (3) years
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The Nominations Committee recommends the above named nominees to the 4th Annual General Meeting 
of the NCCU.

The following additional nominations were made by members:
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Mr. Gerald Fregiste 2�����
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Ms. Euella Joseph ������������
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Ms. Alexia Simon 2�����
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Mr. Clement Carty 5���
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Mrs. Palestrina Rolle-George 2�����
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Supervisory & Compliance Committee

Mr. Clifford Celaire 5���
��2�����
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Credit Committee

Ms. Rhona Riley 2�����
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The Nominations Committee is pleased to present this report to you the members.

____________________     ___________________ 
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